Pursuant to HB 2, the Commission identified potential funding mechanisms for the Compassionate 
Use Fund. Each of the proposals below would require regulatory and/or statutory authorization to 
implement. 

(a) Flat Fees 

The Maryland medical cannabis program has one hundred and two (102) licensed growers, 
processors, and dispensaries. An additional thirty-six (36) entities have received Stage-One pre- 
approval for licensing as a medical cannabis grower, processor, or Dispensary. Finally, the 
Commission has the authority to award up to an additional four (4) medical cannabis grower 
licenses, and ten (10) medical cannabis processor licenses. Therefore, the maximum total number 
of licenses currently allowed under law is one-hundred and fifty-two (152). 

Table 4. Number of medical cannabis license holders and pre-approvals 

License Category License Pre-Approval Total 

Grower 15 3 18 

Processor 16 2 18 

Dispensary 71 31 102 

House Bill 2 restricts the Department from assessing fees until at least two years “immediately 
following the preapproval of the licensee for a license under this subtitle. The Commission issued 
the initial fifteen (15) grower and fifteen (15) processor pre-approvals in August 2016. The 
Commission issued one-hundred and two (102) dispensary pre-approvals in December 2016. As 
of July 1, 2019, a maximum of 132 growers, processors and dispensaries could be assessed fees to 
fund the Compassionate Use Fund. An additional 6 growers and processors could be assessed fees 
beginning in June 2020, and the yet-to-be awarded four (4) grower and ten (10) processor licensees